

SC NO 152-2020
STATE VS. RINKU KUMARI @ PRIYA KUMARI & ANR
FIR NO. 475/2019
PS: DWARKA SOUTH

21.01.2026

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ms. Anand Devi, Ms. Taniya Qureshi and Ms. Shrishi Pandey,
Ld. counsels for both accused persons with both accused on bail.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of the both accused persons.
Same be taken on record.

IO SI Vikas is also present.

Today, matter is fixed for PE.

Witnesses namely Shanti Devi and Dharmender, are present and
they are examined, cross examined as PW-4 and PW5 respectively and
discharged.

As per report, witness Anuj Patwal, is unserved.

Let witnesses Anuj Patwal and Sanjeevan be summoned through
DCP office for NDOH.

At this stage, both accused in consultation with Ld. counsel have
admitted the documents i.e. Ex. A-1 to Ex. A-17. Joint statement in this regard
of the accused persons are recorded today in court.

In view of the above said admissions, the witnesses mentioned at
Sl no. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16 and 17 are dropped from the list of
witnesses.

Put up for RPE on 02.03.2026

At this stage, Ld. counsel for both accused has moved an
application for uncertified copy of evidence. Heard. Allowed. Uncertified
copy be supplied as per rules.

DEEPAK WASON
Digitally signed
by DEEPAK
WASON
Date: 2026.01.21
14:45:53 +0530

(Deepak Wason)
ASJ-04: South-west District: Dwarka Courts:
New Delhi
21.01.2026