

SC 152/2020  
STATE VS. RINKU KUMARI @PRIYA KUMARI AND ANR  
FIR No. 475/2019  
PS: DWARKA SOUTH

28.04.2026

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ms. Anand Devi, Ld. counsel for both accused persons  
with both accused on bail.

Today, matter is fixed for PE.

The record reveals that witness Sanjeevan Pal has already  
been dropped from list of witnesses on 18.11.2025.

Witness IO/ SI Vikas is present and he is examined, cross  
examined as PW-7 and discharged.

As per report, witness Anuj Patwal is again unserved despite  
the fact that he was ordered to be summoned through DCP Office. The  
record reveals that all the relevant witnesses have already been examined  
and 8 witnesses were dropped on 21.01.2026. The record further reveals  
that public witnesses have not supported the case of the prosecution and  
hence, no purpose would be served by examining the other witnesses.  
Accordingly, PE stands closed.

Put up for recording of SA on 06.05.2026.

DEEPAK  
WASON

Digitally signed  
by DEEPAK  
WASON  
Date: 2026.04.28  
11:54:09 +05:30

(Deepak Wason)  
ASJ-04: South-west District:  
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi  
28.04.2026