

SC NO 152-2020  
STATE VS. RINKU KUMARI @PRIYA KUMARI AND ANR  
FIR No. 475/2019  
PS: DWARKA SOUTH

16.05.2026

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Joginder Tuli & Ms. Anand Devi, Ld. counsels for both  
accused with both accused on bail.

Today, matter is fixed for recording statement of accused  
persons (SA).

Statement of accused persons under Section 313 Cr.P.C has  
been recorded separately. It is submitted by the accused persons that they  
do not want to lead defence evidence.

Final arguments heard.

Put up for **orders** on **01.07.2026**.

(Deepak Wason)  
ASJ-04: South-west District:  
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi  
16.05.2026